PLYMPTON BOARD OF SELECTMEN MINUTES April 20, 2010

Attendees: Joseph Freitas, Barry DeCristofano, and John Henry Meeting called to order at 7:00 PM

The Selectmen reviewed the draft version of the Interim Police Chief's, Contract.

VOTED: Motion made by Mr. Freitas to add the clause "It is agreed that the Interim Chief of Police will not be eligible to apply for the permanent Chief of Police position." Second Mr. Henry. 3-0-0

The Selectmen discussed:

- Finalizing a job description for a new Chief of Police
- Creating a Committee
- Seek expert assistance for final candidate

Mr. DeCristofano will draft a job posting and me on the Committee for the hiring of the new Police Chief.

An Executive Session meeting will be scheduled for April 28, 2010 to meet with current Chief of Police and Interim Chief.

DATES TO REMEMBER:

April 21, 2010 Cable Advisory Committee meeting.

April 26, 2010 Monday Board will meet with Town Moderator, Town Clerk, and Finance Committee to review Warrant Articles for Town Meeting.

April 29, 2010 Plymouth County Advisory Board meeting.

May 10, 2010 Plympton Planning Board Zoning Hearings.

April 24, 2010 Annual Town Wide clean up.

Mr. Freitas and Mr. Henry discussed the old tires left on the property, former owner, Newcomb.

CORRESPONDENCE:

Zoning Enforcement Officer submitted a memo stating a \$375.00 shortage due to lengthy court appearances on behalf of the Town. Copied Town Accountant and Finance Committee.

VOTED: Motion made by Mr. Freitas to put in Officer Paul Joudrey's personnel file:

- Certificate of Completion "Cyberbullying: Proper Investigative Techniques and understanding the Law."
- Visiting Nurse Association of Cape Cod/Falmouth Hospital Thank you letter

Thank you from South Shore Community Action Council and picture of Mr. Freitas.

MIIA renewal applications – to be reviewed at a later date.

Commonwealth Superior Court Department Settlement for Comerica Leasing Corporation In the amount of \$14,201.38

Murray Mail

Plymouth County Budget. Mr. Freitas took to review.

PLYMPTON BOARD OF SELECTMEN MINUTES April 20, 2010 Page 2 of 2

Email from Planning Chair regarding reminder to submit Zoning Articles three months prior Town Meeting in order to plan for quorums and advertising.

Copy of Plympton Finance Committee budget with recommendations of a 3% cut to every budget line. There will be \$51,000 in the red for next fiscal year.

The Board reviewed the Annual Warrant Articles. Mr. Freitas stated that he will not support Article number 21 regarding an increase in late fees for dog licenses.

Mr. Freitas reported that the Wage and Personnel Board did not hold an annual hearing. He has contacted Town Counsel for advisement.

VOTED: Motion made by Mr. Henry to accept the Executive Session Meeting Minutes of March 12, 2010 be accepted as written. Second Mr. Freitas. 3-0-0

VOTED: Motion made by Mr. Henry to accept the Regular Meeting Minutes of March 12, 2010 as written. Second Mr. Freitas. 3-0-0

VOTED: Motion made by Mr. Henry to accept the Executive Session Meeting Minutes of March 22, 2010 as written. Second Mr. Freitas. 3-0-0

VOTED: Motion made by Mr. Henry to accept the April 05, 2010 Meeting Minutes as amended of March 12, 2010 Second Mr. Freitas. 3-0-0

REPORTS:

Mr. Freitas and Mr. Henry both made separate visits to the Main Street property to address an anonymous letter regarding the cutting down of trees on Town owned land. Both Selectmen reported that there have been no trees removed from Town own land. The owner of the land is cutting and clearing his own trees.

VOTED: Motion made by Mr. DeCristofano to accept the Executive Session Meeting Minutes of April 05, 2010 Second Mr. Henry. 3-0-0

VOTED: Motion made by Mr. DeCristofano to make public the Executive Session Meeting Minutes of April 05, 2010 Second Mr. Henry. 3-0-0

VOTED: Motion made by Mr. Freitas to accept as printed the Regular Minutes of April 12, 2010 Second Mr. Henry. 2-0-1

VOTED: Motion made by Mr. Henry to adjourn meeting at 8:30 PM Second Mr. Henry. 3-0-0

Respectfully submitted,

Lisa Krance Board of Selectmen, Secretary